

COMMISSIONERS MEETING DECEMBER 28, 2010

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in regular session this 28th day of December 2010 with the following members present John Walker, Sandy Ogle, and Greg Green.

MEETING: The meeting was called to order by President Greg Green.

MINUTES: Motion by Sandy Ogle and seconded by John Walker to accept the minutes with correction. Vote: Walker, yea, Ogle, yea, Green, yea.

AGENDA: Motion by John Walker seconded by Sandy Ogle to approve the agenda. Vote: Walker, yea, Ogle, yea, Green, yea.

RESIDENT BILL KAEPFNER: County resident and event coordinator Bill Kaepfner spoke to the Commissioners about the June 2011, Warrior Dash event at his property. All tickets have been sold and many vendors are expected.

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT – PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS: Motion by Sandy Ogle and seconded by John Walker to authorize Present Greg Green to sign the Notice of Commencement for the 2010 removal and installation of guardrail on CR #33 A, Chieftain Drive. Vote: Walker, yea, Ogle, yea, Green, yea.

APPROPRIATION TRANSFERS: Motion by John Walker seconded by Sandy Ogle to approve the following Appropriation Transfers:

- 1) Municipal Ct - \$350.00 from D60-01/Salaries to D60-02 Frienges
- 2) Municipal Ct - \$590.00 from G13-05/Other Expense to G13-01A/Frienges
- 3) Municipal Ct - \$227.00 from G13-01/Salaries to G13-01A/Frienges

Vote: Walker, yea, Ogle, yea, Green, yea.

CERTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL REVENUE-ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION: Motion by Sandy Ogle and seconded by John Walker to rescind the previous motion of Certification of Additional Revenue- Additional Appropriation from Hocking County Municipal Court, it is to go on next years budget.

Vote: Walker, yea, Ogle, yea Green, yea.

DECREASE OF APPROPRIATIONS: Motion by John Walker and seconded by Sandy Ogle to approve the following Decrease of Appropriations:

- 1) JFS - \$5,943.34 in JFS H06-01/Salaries-Shared
- 2) JFS - \$33,568.06 in JFS H06-01A/ Salaries-Joint
- 3) JFS - \$21,044.65 in JFS H06-02/Supplies
- 4) JFS - \$2,354.17 in JFS H06-03 /Equipment
- 5) JFS - \$1,821.96 in JFS H06-04/Contract-Repairs
- 6) JFS - \$4,459.69 in JFS H06-05/Gen.Assist.
- 7) JFS - \$59,197.11 in JFS H06-06/Fringies
- 8) JFS - \$1,484.44 in JFS H06-09/Facilities
- 9) JFS - \$1,599.96 in JFS H06-11/Travel
- 10) JFS - \$11,575.89 in JFS H06-12/PERS
- 11) JFS - \$13,112.18 in JFS H06-14/PRC
- 12) JFS - \$29,120.08 in JFS H06-15/MISC
- 13) JFS - \$47,820.79 in JFS H06-25/SS Salaries
- 14) JFS - \$1,501.49 in JFS H06-26/Supplies
- 15) JFS - \$405.50 in JFS H06-30/SS Travel
- 16) JFS - \$6,400.43 in JFS H06-31/SS PERS
- 17) JFS - \$119,968.66 in JFS H06-33/Contracts
- 18) JFS - \$2,978.50 in JFS H06-34/SS MISC
- 19) JFS - \$26,912.03 in JFS H06-35/SS Fringes
- 20) JFS - \$75,070.55 in WIA H52-03/Enhancement
- 21) JFS - \$35,744.52 in WIA H52-04/Stimulus
- 22) JFS - \$35,569.91 in WIA H52-05/MISC
- 23) JFS - \$27,542.49 in WIA H52-06/Contracts

COMMISSIONERS MEETING DECEMBER 28, 2010

24) JFS - \$42,516.93 in WIA H52-20/Transfers

APPROPRIATION TRANSFERS: Motion by Sandy Ogle seconded by John Walker to approve the following Appropriation Transfers:

1) VOCA/Prosecutor - \$423.00 from TT62-15/Salarie/Frienges to TT62-12C/Hosp-Medicare

Vote: Walker, yea, Ogle, Yea, Green, Yea

2011 HEALTH SURVEY: Letter sent from Sarah Fravinger for the 2011 Health Ins. Survey. Suvey to be filled out by Karen Cottrill.

MUTUAL AID CONTRACT -CORY LENIGER: Mutual Aid Contract for Starr and Ward Twps is tabled until further information can be obtained from Athens County regarding what townships they cover.

CERTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL REVENUE-ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION: Motion by Sandy Ogle and seconded by John Walker to approve the Certification of Additional Revenue-Additional Appropriations.

- 1) VOCA \$640.00 to TT62-08/Printing
- 2) VOCA \$24,530.00 to TT62-01/Salaries
- 3) VOCA \$3,743.00 to TT62-02A/PERS
- 4) VOCA \$1,040.00 to TT62-02B/WORKers Comp
- 5) VOCA \$6,682.00 to TT62-02C/ Hosp/Medicare
- 6) VOCA \$1,023.00 to TT62-04/Supplies
- 7) VOCA \$1,066.00 to TT62-06/Contract Seminars
- 8) VOCA \$266.00 to TT62-05/Other
- 9) VOCA \$12,808.00 to TT62-09/Salaries/Fringes

Vote: Walker, yea, Ogle, yea, Green, yea.

REQUEST FOR FUND TRANSFER OF COUNTY SHARE: Motion by John Walker and seconded by Sandy Ogle to approve the Request Fund Transfer of County Share.

1) VOCA \$10,494.00

Vote: Walker, yea, Ogle, Yea, Green, yea.

ADJOURNMENT: Motion by Sandy Ogle seconded by John Walker to adjourn the meeting. Vote: Walker, yea, Ogle, yea, Green, yea.

Peggi Warthman, Clerk

Board of Hocking County Commissioners

This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on December 23, 2010.

Peggi Warthman, Clerk

Greg Green, President